
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

24 July 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 2

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 1st 
August, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors Rollason (Chairman), Bradford and Jenks

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed. 

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April, 2019. 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:-

Public Document Pack

1



RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

5. Application for a  Premises Licence  Variation - The Den, 
Teignmouth Carnival 

(Pages 7 - 22)

6. Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and 
public excluded 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 2

23 APRIL 2019

Present:

Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Prowse and Nutley

Officers in Attendance:
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Marie Downey, Solicitor

5.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December, 2018 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - VIRGO FESTIVAL, 
GREAT FULFORD, DUNSFORD 

7.1 Introductions

The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

7.2 Procedure to be Followed

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.

3

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 (23.4.2019)

2

7.3 The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report

The Sub-Committee considered a new premises licence for Vrgo Festival, Great 
Fulford, Dunsford. Details of the licence are set out in the report
circulated with the agenda and is for the provision of live and recorded music,
performance of dance, late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol.

The annual event has been held since 2016 with an annual premises licence.

The Council has received one letter of objection from Mr Dickers, a local resident 
objecting to the application on the grounds of public nuisance.

7.4 Address by Interested Parties

7.4.1  Mr Dickers, Objector

Mr Dickers objected on the grounds of potential noise nuisance well into the 
early hours with noise and music being clearly audible from dwellings some 1km 
away; residents and farmland access’ being blocked; and parking on narrow 
lanes potentially obstructing emergency service vehicles. At a recent event at 
the same premises, noise could be heard some 10 miles from the site. This 
event would have noise until 3am, 4am and 5am depending on the day, and 71 
hours in total over the 4 day event. The turning down of the music each night at 
11pm would help alleviate the noise nuisance for residents, and reductions of 
hours in line with the other festivals that takes place at this venue. 

It was noted that the recent event at the premises referred to by Mr Dickers was 
not connected to the current Applicant. 

In response to questions, the applicant’s representative Mr Adda advised that 
the times were as previous years, with the additional day of the Thursday 
evening 12 noon to 3am, and an additional hour Friday to Sunday to allow for a 
1 hour wind down period in an Ambient Tent each evening with a much quieter 
level of music. 

7.4.2  Mr Adda and Mr Wright representing the Applicant 

Mr Adda submitted that the purpose of the Ambient Tent was to prevent tent 
parties and therefore decrease disturbance to the local area. This would be the 
final year of the Virgo festival. It was a smaller event than others held at the 
premises and sold in the region of 750 tickets each year. One stage only would 
be open on Thursday and the music level would be lower than the other days. 

Mr Wright, Sound Manager for the event advised that advanced methods were 
used to retain the sound within the area. Should sound levels exceed that 
allowed, personnel would be alerted immediately, and the noise level reduced 
accordingly. This occurred a couple of times at last year’s event and the level 
was adjusted immediately. Other similar events at the premises have a varied 
programme of bands throughout the day. Virgo Festival’s programme would be 
constant and therefore it would be easier to control sound levels.

4



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 (23.4.2019)

3

A summary of the Event Management Plan was circulated for information, and it 
was confirmed that there was no new or additional information in this document 
from those previously submitted. However, further clarification was required in 
relation to some issues in the document.

In response to questions Mr Adda confirmed that a charge would be made for 
car parking as in previous years. Mr Dickers cautioned that if this was the case 
cars would park in the road causing difficulties for emergency service vehicles, 
and blocking farm, field and residents accesses, as had been the case in 
previous years. Mr Adda commented that no complaints had been received in 
relation to this issue. Customers were encouraged to use the local highway 
network as a one way system to reduce congestion. All staff were trained, 
customers were required to show ID and bags were routinely searched.  The 
festival was for over 18yr olds only. The purpose of the additional day on the 
Thursday was to enable customers another day to travel to the event that would 
be less busy on the roads than the Friday. 

7.4.3 Decision 

“We have carefully considered all the written material and also the oral 
submissions on behalf of the Interested Parties and Applicant.  

The Council’s Licensing Policy states that terminal hours will normally be 
approved when the applicant can show that the proposal would not adversely 
affect the licensing objectives, unless after hearing relevant representations, the 
Council believes it appropriate, reasonable and proportionate to restrict the 
hours required.  We do not consider that it is appropriate, reasonable and 
proportionate to restrict the hours, because we have not seen any evidence 
which would support doing so.  

We are satisfied that the applicant company is experienced and responsible and 
we are satisfied, on the balance of probability, that the event will not cause an 
unreasonable nuisance to local residents.

In the circumstances we grant this application as detailed in the report subject to 
the final Event Management Plan being received and approved by the Licensing 
Manager by 7 May, 2019.”

Rights of Appeal

This decision does not take effect until the period for making an appeal has 
expired, or if an appeal is made, until that appeal has been determined.  An 
appeal may be made by the applicant for the review, the licence holder or any 
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.  

If you wish to appeal you must give notice of appeal to the Clerk to the Justices 
at the South Devon Magistrates’ Court, 1st Floor, Riviera House, Nicholson 
Road, Torquay TQ2 7TT, within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified of the decision.

5



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 (23.4.2019)

4

Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s Environmental 
and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances.

CHARLIE DENNIS
Chairman

Chairman

6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Rollason

DATE: 1 August 2019

REPORT OF: Licensing Officer 

SUBJECT: Application for a  Premises Licence  Variation – The 
Den, Teignmouth Carnival

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application.

PART I 

1. THE APPLICATION

Applicant:  Teignmouth Carnival Committee

Premises: The Den, Sea front, Teignmouth, Devon

The application is for a variation to the Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 is to allow the provision of regulated entertainment, the retail sale of alcohol and late night 
refreshment on the Saturday and Sunday proceeding carnival week. To remove the provision of 
regulated entertainment, the retail sale of alcohol and late night refreshment on the Sunday at 
the end of carnival week. Therefore increasing the annual licence from 7 days to 8 days at the 
end of July beginning of August annually. Decrease in licensing hours of 30 minutes. Removal 
of outdoor sporting events.

The operating schedule shows:-

Hours Premises Open to the Public:
Saturday to Saturday 10.00 to 00.30

Relevant licensable activities: 
 Supply of alcohol. 12.00 to 00.00
 Provision of Regulated Entertainment 10.00 to 23.30
 Provision of late night refreshment 23.00 to 00.00

7

Agenda Item 5



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e)

The carnival committee will provide stewards to observe the licensed area and these will 
ensure that all licensing objectives are met.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Door supervisors will be used in a ratio agreed with the Police and Local Authority.
The Licence holder or their representative will liaise with the Police at least one month prior 
to the event each year to agree and confirm the numbers of stewards and security staff to 
be on duty throughout the period of the licence for that year.
Alcoholic and soft drinks will be served in plastic glasses.
All bottles (other than those where it is not intended that the contents are consumed direct 
from the bottle) will be made of plastic.
Any Police requirements will be complied with at all times.
A proof of age policy will be in place.
No irresponsible drinks promotions will be permitted.
An anti drug policy will be in force.

c) Public safety

All drinks to be served in plastic vessels.
All exits will be easily openable.
Means of escape will be unobstructed and clearly identifiable.
At least one suitably trained first aider will be on duty when the public are present.
Stewards will be present and will assist nominated litter pickers to remove rubbish from the 
area at regular intervals.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Prominent, legible notices will be displayed requesting that patrons respect the needs of 
local residents.
Amplified music will be kept to a reasonable level.
A noise propagation test shall be undertaken at least four hours prior to the start of the 
event in order to set appropriate control limits at the sound mixer position. The sound 
system shall be configured and operated in a similar manner as intended for the event. The 
sound source used for the test shall be similar in character to the music likely to be 
produced during the event.
The control limits set at the mixer position shall be adequate to ensure that the music noise 
level shall not at any noise sensitive premises exceed 65 dB(A) over a fifteen minute period 
throughout the duration of the concert.

e) The protection of children from harm

A proof of age policy agreed by the Police and Local Authority will be in force.

8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Children under the age of 18 will not be permitted in a 1 metre perimeter around the alcohol 
supply point.

2. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

Responsible authorities:

Police – no representation received.

Environmental Health Officer – no representation received

Fire Officer – no objection.

Planning Officer – no objection

Child Protection Agency - no representation received.

Weights & Measures – no representation received.

Home Offfice – no representation received.

Interested parties:

One representation has been received on the grounds of Public Nuisance. (Attached)

Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy are 
attached at the end of the report to assist members consider these representations.

Hayley Carpenter
Licensing Officer

Wards affected
Contact for any more information Hayley Carpenter/Debbie Rosenveldt
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Licensing Act 2003

Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing 
Authorities and 
Statement of Licensing Policy

Key Decision No
In Forward Plan No
Community Impact Assessment attached: No
Appendices attached: Appendix A - Representation

9



This page is intentionally left blank



January 2016

Licensing Policy Considerations

It is considered that the following have a bearing upon the application:

3.1 The Council, as the Authority, has a duty under Section 4 of the Act to carry out its 
licensing functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives. Each objective 
is of equal importance and there are no other licensing objectives. The licensing 
objectives are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance and
 the protection of children from harm

3.2 These objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in determining 
applications and any conditions attached must be necessary to achieve the licensing 
objectives.  If there are no relevant representations then an application must be granted 
and will be subject only to the mandatory conditions and the applicant’s operating 
schedule.

4.1.2 The licensing function is only one means of delivering the licensing objectives and should 
not be seen as a panacea for solving all alcohol and entertainment-related problems 
within the community. The Authority recognises that as well as the licensing function 
there are a number of other mechanisms for addressing alcohol-related crime and 
disorder such as:

 planning controls
 Community Alcohol Partnerships
 installation and/or expansion of CCTV systems in problem areas
 powers to designate parts of the District as places where alcohol may not be 

consumed
 publicly (Designated Public Places Orders)
 S.27 and s.30 Dispersal Orders (Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003)
 police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of 

disorder
 or excessive noise (Licensing Act, ss.160 & 161)
 the power of Responsible Authorities and other persons to apply for a review of the
 licence (see 9.2)

The Authority will therefore continue to work in partnership with other licensing 
authorities, the Responsib
[...]
tial 
population, businesses and the amenity of an area. These include alcohol-related 
violence and disorder, anti-social behaviour, littering, fouling, noise and the capacity of 

12



January 2016

the infrastructure and police resources to cope with the movement of large numbers of 
people, particularly late at night and in the early morning.

5.3.4 Since the introduction of the Act, the Authority’s experience is that the vast majority of 
complaints about licensed premises are caused by public nuisance, in particular 
excessive noise from live and recorded music and disturbance caused by customers 
congregating outside licensed premises. The Authority will expect applicants to have 
particular regard to these issues and to include in their Operating Schedules adequate 
and effective steps to control noise and disturbance from their premises. Existing licence 
holders will also be expected to demonstrate – through the effective management of their 
premises – that they are taking appropriate and reasonable steps within their control to 
minimise disorder, anti-social behaviour and public nuisance.

Public nuisance is not defined in the Licensing Act 2003 and retains its broad common law 
meaning. It should be noted that public nuisance can include low-level nuisance affecting a few 
people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole community. It may also 
include the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of persons and 
businesses in the vicinity of licensed premises. (Home Office Guidance 2.15 (S182 March 2015)

5.3.5 When deciding whether to grant a licence, the Authority may take account of any non-
compliance with other statutory requirements brought to its attention, if these undermine 
the licensing objectives. This is because any non-compliance with other statutory 
requirements may demonstrate that the premises are unsuitable for the activities 
proposed, or that the management of the premises is not sufficient
[...]

13



January 2016

influence of alcohol are often less inhibited about their behaviour and may be unaware of 
the noise they are creating. As background noise levels are lower at night, any noise is 
more intrusive for residents trying to sleep.

3.5.3 The Authority will require applicants to take appropriate and proportionate measures for 
the prevention of public nuisance.  Such measures may include those listed in the 
Authority’s guidance for applicants can be viewed at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensingact2003.

6.1 In general, the Authority will deal with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits 
of each application. However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond midnight higher 
standards of control and supervision will be expected in order to promote the licensing 
objectives - especially for premises situated in or near residential areas.

6.2 The Act does not provide for standard closing times. Licensed premises will generally be 
permitted to sell alcohol during the hours they intend to open provided they can 
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Authority that the premises will be operated in a 
manner consistent with the licensing objectives, Home Office guidance (S182) and this 
Policy. However, there is no presumption that applications for extended hours will take 
precedence over the human rights of local residents and businesses.

6.3 The licensed hours will normally be approved where the applicant can show that the 
proposal would not adversely affect the licensing objectives. The Authority may, however, 
set an earlier terminal hour where it considers this is appropriate to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area or is necessary to achieve one or more of the 
licensing objectives.

Home Office Guidance 10.14 (S182 March 2015) states that the licensing objectives should be 
the Authority’s paramount consideration at all times when determining applications. If the 
Licensing Committee or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would undermine 
the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or 
different hours from those requested.  

6.4 The Authority recognises that fixed and artificially early closing times in certain areas can 
lead to peaks of disorder and disturbance on the streets when large numbers of people 
tend to leave licensed premises at the same time. Flexible licensing hours in relation to 
the sale of alcohol may therefore be considered as a potential means of reducing friction 
at late night food outlets, taxi ranks and other ‘flashpoints’ in areas where there have 
already been incidents of disorder and disturbance.

6.5 In considering licence applications, the Authority will consider the adequacy of measures 
proposed to deal with the potential for crime, disorder and/or nuisance having regard to 
all the circumstances of the case. The Authority strongly encourages the adoption of best 
practice. This includes the expectation, as an item of best practice that CCTV will be 
provided in those premises that wish to trade in the sale of alcohol beyond midnight for 
the purpose of preventing crime and disorder and public safety. Applicants should carry 
out a risk assessment with regard to CCTV and are expected to include CCTV in their 
operating schedule.  Where they elect not to do so, they are strongly advised to provide 
information explaining that omission. For example, that the risk assessment has shown 
CCTV to be unnecessary. 

7.1 Conditions attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate are a key element 
of the regulatory framework established by the Act. There are three types of condition:

14

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensingact2003


January 2016

 mandatory conditions set out in the Act,
 conditions consistent with the operating schedule, and
 conditions imposed by the Authority.

The Licensing Authority may only impose conditions on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate where it has received a relevant representation about an application.  The application 
will then be determined at a hearing by a Licensing Sub-Committee. If no relevant representation 
is received, the application must be granted on the terms applied for subject only to the 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule.

7.2 Conditions are crucial in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully 
operate.  Any contravention of a condition on a premises licence or club premises 
certificate is a criminal offence so it is essential that conditions are worded clearly, 
precisely and unambiguously. In addition, conditions must:

 be appropriate, reasonable and proportionate
 be enforceable
 not duplicate other statutory requirements
 be relevant to the particular type, location and character of the premises concerned
 not be standardised
 not replicate offences set out in the Act or in other legislation
 be written in a prescriptive format

7.3 The Authority encourages applicants to seek technical advice from the appropriate 
Responsible Authorities when preparing their Operating Schedules as this will enable any 
problems to be resolved at an early stage and will reduce the likelihood of 
representations.

7.4 Experience has shown that many of the conditions volunteered by applicants are poorly 
worded, unclear or ambiguous and therefore unenforceable. As an aid to applicants, the
Authority has prepared a menu of suggested measures to promote the licensing 
objectives which applicants are encouraged to consider when preparing their operating 
schedules. These measures are not prescriptive but will help to ensure that licence 
conditions are expressed clearly and consistently and enable enforcement to be carried 
out equitably. The measures can be viewed at www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensingact2003. 
The Authority, in consultation with the applicant, may amend the wording of proposed 
conditions where this is
[...]
ncludes:

• Local crime and disorder statistics, including statistics on specific types of crime and crime 
hotspots;

• Statistics on local anti-social behaviour offences;
• Health-related statistics such as alcohol-related emergency attendances and hospital 

admissions;
• Environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and noise;
• Complaints recorded by the local authority, which may include complaints raised by local 

residents or residents’ associations;
• Residents’ questionnaires;
• Evidence from local and parish councillors; and

19



Guidance – April 2018 2

• Evidence obtained through local consultation.

14.30 The licensing authority may consider this evidence, alongside its own evidence of the impact of 
licensable activities within its area, and consider in particular the times at which licensable 
activities are carried on. Information which may inform consideration of these issues includes:

• Trends in licence applications, particularly trends in applications by types of premises and 
terminal hours;

• Changes in terminal hours of premises; 
• Premises capacities at different times of night and the expected concentrations of drinkers 

who will be expected to be leaving premises at different times.

14.33 After considering the available evidence and consulting those individuals and organisations listed 
in section 5(3) of the 2003 Act and any others, a licensing authority may be satisfied that it is 
appropriate to publish a CIA.  The CIA should also be considered alongside local planning policy 
and other factors which may assist in mitigating the cumulative impact of licensed premises, as 
set out in paragraph 14.46.

14.40 In publishing a CIA a licensing authority is setting down a strong statement of intent about its 
approach to considering applications for the grant or variation of premises licences or club 
premises certificates in the area described. Having published a CIA a licensing authority 
must have regard to the
[...]
f licensing policy should always allow for the 
circumstances of each application to be considered properly and for applications that are unlikely 
to add to the cumulative impact on the licensing objectives to be granted. After receiving relevant 
representations in relation to a new application for or a variation of a licence or certificate, the 
licensing authority must consider whether it would be justified in departing from its CIA in the light 
of the individual circumstances of the case. The impact can be expected to be different for 
premises with different styles and characteristics. For example, while a large nightclub or high 
capacity public house might add to problems of cumulative impact, a small restaurant or a theatre 
may not. If the licensing authority decides that an application should be refused, it will still need to 
show that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one or more of the 

20



Guidance – April 2018 3

licensing objectives and that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 
problems involved. 

14.46 CIAs must not impose quotas based on either the number of premises or the capacity of those 
premises. This is because quotas that indirectly have the effect of predetermining the outcome of 
any application would have no regard to the individual characteristics of the premises concerned.’

21



Guidance – April 2018 4

National guidance regarding licensing hours is as follows:-

‘13.44 With regard to licensing hours, the Government acknowledges that different licensing approaches 
may be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different areas. The 2003 Act 
gives the licensing authority power to make decisions regarding licensed opening hours as part of 
the implementation of its licensing policy statement and licensing authorities are best placed to 
make such decisions based on their local knowledge and in consultation with other responsible 
authorities. However, lic
[...]
law. Proper integration 
should be assured by licensing committees, where appropriate, providing regular reports to the 
planning committee.’

National guidance regarding standardised conditions:-

‘10.10 The 2003 Act requires that licensing conditions should be tailored to the size, type, location and 
characteristics and activities taking place at the premises concerned. Conditions should be 
determined on a case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these individual 
aspects should be avoided. For example, conditions should not be used to implement a general 
policy in a given area such as the use of CCTV, polycarbonate drinking vessels or identity 
scanners where they would not be appropriate to the specific premises. Licensing authorities and 
other responsible authorities should be alive to the indirect costs that can arise because of 
conditions. These could be a deterrent to holding events that are valuable to the community or for 
the funding of good and important causes. Licensing authorities should therefore ensure that any 
conditions they impose are only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives’

22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Application for a  Premises Licence  Variation - The Den, Teignmouth Carnival
	Policy
	National Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 2

1 AUGUST 2019

Present:
Councillors Rollason (Chairman), Bradford and Jenks

Officers in Attendance:
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer
Marie Downey, Solicitor

1.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April, 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3.  APPLICATION FOR A  PREMISES LICENCE  VARIATION - THE DEN, 
TEIGNMOUTH CARNIVAL 

3.1  Introductions 

The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

3.2 Procedure to be Followed

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 (1.8.2019)

2

3.3  The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence variation 
for Teignmouth Carnival for the provision of:

 Regulated entertainment,
 The retail sale of alcohol and late night refreshment on the Saturday and 

Sunday proceeding carnival week. 
 Remove the provision of regulated entertainment, the retail sale of alcohol 

and late night refreshment on the Sunday at the end of carnival week. 
 Increasing the annual licence from 7 days to 8 days at the end of July 

beginning of August annually. 
 Decrease in licensing hours of 30 minutes. 
 Removal of outdoor sporting events. 

The hours sought were as set out in the report circulated with the agenda. The 
event had operated for the past ten years under a premises licence. For the past 
5 years the weekend proceeding carnival week had been licensed under a 
temporary event notice.

The Council has received three letters of objection from one objector, on the 
grounds of public nuisance, in particular loud music and antisocial behaviour. 
The objector was not present at the Hearing. 

3.4   Address by Interested Parties

3.4.1  Applicant’s Representative

The applicant’s representative, attended the hearing and in response to 
questions advised that:

 Music would finish at 2230hrs Sunday to Monday, 2300hrs Friday and 
Saturday and 2315hrs on the last Saturday.

 There would be 30 minutes brakes between live and recorded music, and 
no more than 8 hours of music in any one day.

 The stage location and orientation would be such to have minimum 
impact on residents.

 Line-array speakers will be used and directed away from residential 
properties and towards the sea. These speakers disperse sound only in 
the direction they are orientated.

 Parked lorries will be positioned to act as a sound barrier. 
 The music genre will be family, cover and tribute bands. 
 Individual members of the Carnival Committee have been DBS checked 

inline with their employment, but not separately as a Committee. 
 The under 25yr old policy will be in place.
 Access to the Den will be controlled. 

3.5   Decision 

The letters of objection were referred to again and its content considered. It was 
noted that the latter part of the objection letter raised generic issues and was not 
specific to the application. 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 2 (1.8.2019)

3

“We have carefully considered all the written material and also the oral 
submission on behalf of the Applicant.  

The Council’s Licensing Policy states that terminal hours will normally be 
approved when the applicant can show that the proposal would not adversely 
affect the licensing objectives, unless after hearing relevant representations, the 
Council believes it appropriate, reasonable and proportionate to restrict the 
hours required.  We do not consider that it is appropriate, reasonable and 
proportionate to restrict the hours, because we have not seen any evidence 
which would support doing so.  

We are satisfied that the applicant is experienced and responsible, and we are 
satisfied, on the balance of probability, that the event will not cause an 
unreasonable nuisance to local residents.

In the circumstances we grant this application as detailed in the report”. 

Rights of Appeal

This decision does not take effect until the period for making an appeal has 
expired, or if an appeal is made, until that appeal has been determined.  An 
appeal may be made by the applicant for the review, the licence holder or any 
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.  

If you wish to appeal you must give notice of appeal to the Clerk to the Justices 
at the South Devon Magistrates’ Court, 1st Floor, Riviera House, Nicholson 
Road, Torquay TQ2 7TT, within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which you were notified of the decision.

Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s Environmental 
and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances.

CLLR D ROLLASON 
Chairman


